# **News Release**



# Update on agreement to acquire UK retailer Homebase

## 4 February 2016

## **Transaction update**

Further to the announcement on 18 January 2016 which confirmed that Wesfarmers Limited (ASX: WES) had entered into an agreement to acquire Homebase from Home Retail Group (LSE: HOME) for £340 million (A\$698 million)<sup>1</sup>, Wesfarmers confirms that Home Retail Group has received approval from its banking syndicate.

Home Retail Group has also progressed its shareholder approval process consistent with the UK Financial Conduct Authority's Listing Rules for Class 1 transactions. A circular was issued to shareholders of Home Retail Group on 3 February 2016 which sets out the unanimous recommendation of its Board that the transaction is in the best interests of shareholders. The circular gives notice of a general meeting to be held on 25 February 2016 where Home Retail Group shareholders will be asked to approve the transaction. Subject to the approval of Home Retail Group shareholders, transaction completion is expected soon thereafter.

### Integration support

Wesfarmers Managing Director Richard Goyder said that integration and implementation planning for Homebase was progressing well and that Tim Bult, Wesfarmers Director of Associate Businesses and International Development and previously the Group's Executive General Manager, Business Development, will assist with the integration of the Homebase business post completion.

"I'm delighted that Tim will provide support to the Bunnings and Homebase teams during the important phase of integrating the Homebase business," Mr Goyder said.

#### For more information:

#### **Investors**

Mark Scatena General Manager, Investor Relations (+61) 8 9327 4416 or (+61) 439 979 398 mscatena@wesfarmers.com.au

#### **UK Media**

Philip Gawith Managing Partner, Teneo Strategy +44 (0)20 7240 2486 philip.gawith@teneostrategy.com

#### Media - Wesfarmers

Cathy Bolt Media and External Affairs Manager (+61) 8 9327 4423 or (+61) 417 813 804 cbolt@wesfarmers.com.au

#### Media - Bunnings

Kate Inverarity Partner, Nightingale Communications (+61) 3 9670 4373 or (+61) 413 163 020 kate@nightingalecommunications.com.au

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> £:A\$ of 0.4869 at 3 February 2016 (Reserve Bank of Australia)